Table 7 presents the cumulative 𝜑 values for the four scenarios simulated in this paper.

Cumulative 𝜑 value for historical and historical without recharge scenarios (scenarios #1 and #

3) are 2.04 ×109 and 2.06 ×109 m4, respectively. Similarly, cumulative 𝜑 values for optimized

and optimized without recharge scenarios (scenarios #2 and # 4) are 1.64 ×109 and 1.67 ×109 m4,

respectively. The difference in cumulative 𝜑 between non-optimized scenarios (scenarios #1 and

#3) of 1% and optimized scenarios (scenarios #2 and #4) of 1.8% shows that the importance of

recharge is relatively small compared to operation optimization for this case study. The small

effect of recharge on energy consumption is mainly due to the amount of water recovered from

the aquifer being double the amount of water recharged, leading to net water withdrawal from

the aquifer. The importance that recharge plays in reducing energy consumption is expected to

increase with increasing recharge volumes and through extended periods of ASR operations.

Table 7: Cumulative 𝜑 values for the four scenarios (scenarios number in parentheses).

Cumulative 𝝋 value

×109 m4

Non-optimized Optimized Optimization

difference

Recharge 2.04 (#1) 1.64 (#2) -19.6%

No recharge 2.06 (#3) 1.67 (#4) -18.9%

Recharge

difference

+1.0% +1.8%

3.3.4 Role of optimization in minimizing energy consumption in non-recharge scenarios

As discussed earlier, the difference in cumulative 𝜑 value between historical and optimized

scenarios (scenarios #1 and #2) shows a reduction in the cumulative objective function by

19.6%. Similarly, optimization reduced the cumulative 𝜑 value of optimized without recharge

scenario (scenario #4) by 18.9% compared to the cumulative 𝜑 value of historical without

55

recharge scenario (scenario #3). The difference between non-recharge scenarios (scenarios #3

and #4) of 18.9% provides further illustration of the utility of ASRSOM.